CHAPTER XLIII.

An Act to provide for the compensation of the Officers and Bebruary 5, 1868 Members of the Legislature.

SECTION 1. Per diem of presiding officers of Senate and House. Of Secretary of the Senate and Chief Clerk of the House. Of Assistant Secretary of Senate and Assistant Clerk of House. Of Senators, Representatives and Chaplain. Of Enrolling and Engrossing Clerks. Of Sergeant-at-Arms and Fireman Of Morgengers.

- 2. Mileage allowed Presiding Officers and Mombers of the two Houses.
- 3. Certificates of per diem and mileage to be issued by the Chief Clerks of the two Houses-duty of State Auditor.
- 4. Repeal of inconsistent sots.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the compensation of the officers and members of the legislature shall be as follows:

The per diem of the president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives shall be ten dollars Per diem of members and (\$10).

officers of the Legislature.

Of the secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the house, seven dollars (\$7).

Of the assistant secretary of the senate and assistant clerk of the house, six dollars (\$6).

Of the senators and representatives and chaplain, five -dollars (\$5).

Of the enrolling and engrossing clerks, five dollars (\$5).

Of the sergeant at-arms and fireman, five dollars (\$5).

Of the messengers, two dollars (\$2).

, SEC. 2. The president of the senate, speaker of the house, and members of the two houses shall receive mile-Mueage. age at the rate of fifteen cents (15) per mile for the distance necessarily traveled in going to and returning from the sessions of the legislature.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the secretary of the senate, and chief clerk of the house, to issue certificates

By whom certificates issued -duty of State Auditor.

for mileage and per diem to the presiding officers, and members of their respective houses, and certificates for per diem to the officers of the same, as provided for by this act; upon the presentation of such certificate, signed by the presiding officer and clerk, of the house to which the member, or officer, presenting the same belongs, tothe state auditor, he shall issue his warrant upon the treasurer for the sum therein named, which amount shall be paid on presentation, out of any money in the treasury appropriated for that purpose.

Repeal of inconsistent acts.

SEC. 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

When act to take affect.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. đ

Approved February 5, 1868.

CHAPTER XLIV.

March 8, 1863. An Act to amond Section Eight of Chapter Twenty-Siz of the General Statutes, relating to Notaries Public.

> SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 8, Chapter 25, of the General Statutes. Protest of notes and bills-how limited.

> > 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight of chapter twenty-six of the general statutes, be amended to read as follows :

Every notary public, when any bill of ex-Sec. 8. change or promissory note is by him protested for non-Protect of notes acceptance or non-payment, shall give notice thereof in writing to each party protested against, immediately after such protest is made, and such notice may in all cases be given by depositing the same in the post office, postage paid, and directed to the party protested against, at his

and bills-how limited.